[Report of the Medical Officer of Health for Fulham].

Contributors
Fulham (London, England). Parish. Vestry.

Publication/Creation
1896.

Persistent URL
https://wellcomecollection.org/works/yywh6awd

Provider

London Metropolitan Archives

License and attribution

This material has been provided by City of London, London Metropolitan
Archives where the originals may be consulted.

You have permission to make copies of this work under a Creative Commons,
Attribution, Non-commercial license.

Non-commercial use includes private study, academic research, teaching,
and other activities that are not primarily intended for, or directed towards,
commercial advantage or private monetary compensation. See the Legal
Code for further information.

Image source should be attributed as specified in the full catalogue record. If
no source is given the image should be attributed to Wellcome Collection.

Wellcome Collection
London NW1 2BE UK

E library@wellcomecollection.org
https://wellcomecollection.org


http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/legalcode
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/legalcode














































LIST OF STANDING COMMITTEES,

8

1895-6.

LAW AND PARLIAMENTARY COMMITTEE.

Elected Members. Ex-Officio Members.
G We STEEL REV.].S.SINCLAIR, M.A,,]J.
J. A. CURTIS T. GREEN
G. F. ABERY H. FOREMAN !
C. GREENWOOD A. WILLIAMS
F. MANBY H. T. HARRISON
J. M. LITTLEBOY S. KNIGHT
F. A. JEWSON H. LACEY
W. MARKS DR. J. R. HILL
F. BOYTON DR. T. DAVIES
E. BEAL F. ADAMS
J. ROOTH S. J. PARKER
L. ASCOTT J. NICHOLS
W. A, G. WOODS W. MARCHMENT
G. A. MELLISH W. R. SAYER
F, O. DREW R. E. CRANFIELD
C. THOMAS

THE FINANCE COMMITTEE,

WORKS AND GENERAL PURFPOSES COMMITTEE,
NEW STREETS COMMITTEE,
TOWN HALL COMMITTEE,
CARTAGE COMMITTEE,
SANITARY COMMITTEE,
LIGHTING COMMITTEE,
INCORPORATION COMMITTEE,
ELECTRIC LIGHTING COMMITTEE,
consisted of the whole of the Vestry.

LIST OF STANDING COMMITTEES, 1896-7.

LAW AND PARLIAMENTARY COMMITTEE.

Elected Members.
E. BEAL

T. C. BEALES

F. O. DREW

E. G. EASTON
TOM GREEN

J. M. LITTLEBOY
J. ROOTH

Ex-Officioc Members.

REV. ]J. S. SINCLAIR, M.ﬁ.,]g
E. A. CORNWALL, J.P,, L.C.
W. A, G. WOODS

T. WHITELEY ;.
J. O'BRIEN |
H. TAPP i
H. LACEY













12

Members of the Burial Board.
Up to st Fune, 1890.

CAVERS, R,, 495, Fulham Road, S.W.

HAWKER. C. F., 32, Chesilton Road, S.W.

HOPE, T. B., 72, Parson’s Green Lane, 5.W.

KNIGHT, S., 347, New King's Road, 5.W.

LACEY, H., 264, North End Road, S.W.

MARKS, W., 262, North End Road. S.W.

MELLISH, G. A., 115, Wandsworth Bridge Road, S.W.
MURIEL, Rev. W. C., The Vicarage, Fulham, S.W.
SINCLAIR, Rev. J. S., Arundel House, Fulham Road, S.W.

Clerk to the Board.
SHOPLAND, D., 438, Fulham Road, S.W.

Superintendent at Cemetery.
FURNER, T., Cemetery, Fulham Palace Road.

Free Public Library Commissioners.

MANBY, F., Wensum House, Napier Avenue, Hurlingham, S.W. (Chairma
STUART-BARKER, C., 28, Charleville Road, W.

CRANFIELD, R. E., 424, Fulham Road, S.W.

DREW, F. Oscar, 5, Favart Road, S.W.

LITTLEBOY, ]J. M., 8, Fulham Park Gardens, S.W.

MURIEL, Rev. W. C., The Vicarage, Fulham, S.W,

PALMER, H. B., Heathfield Lodge, Gunnersbury Lane, Acton, W.
WILLIAMS, A., 83/85, Hammersmith Road, W.

WILLIAMS, C. ]., 863, Fulham Road, S.W.

Secretary and Librarian,
BARRETT, F. T., Free Public Library, Fulham, S,W.

Commissioners for Public Baths and Washhouses‘_

EASTON, E. G., 3, Auriol Road, W. (Chairman).

LEE, E. ]., 6, Armadale Road, S.W. ( Fice- Chairman).

HAWKER, C. F., 32, Chesilton Road, S.W.

KNIGHT, S., 347, New King’s Road, S.W.

SAYER, W. R., 33, Vanston Place, S.W, i
TERRY, H., 2z, Fabian Road, S.W, '
WHITELEY, T., 239, North End Road, S.W.

Clerk to the Commissioners.
DENSELOW, W. J. H., Town Hall, Walham Green, S.W.
























20 >

BisHor's PARK. 3 -

Since the issue of the last report the Vestry hay

Laying out Pryor's  obtained the consent of the County Council to the plan ¢

ank, 5 i P

laying out Pryor's Bank, &c., and have also isst

advertisements, and received tenders for carrying out the necessary w rks i

connection with the building of the River Wall, that

River Wall, Messrs. Wimpey & Co., of Hammersmith, for the sum

£2,551, being accepted. At the time of preparing th

report, the works are in progress and it is hoped they will be compl
bafore the end of the summer.

On the 24th April, 1895, the Surveyor reported to

Taking possession of Vestry that on their behalf he had taken over (from

ryor's Hank. 5 i . T :

representative of the Ecclesiastical Commissioners)

possession of Pryor’s Bank, and suggested that the house could be conver

into an * official residence,” and that he might be considered in the matter

resident. whereupon the Vestry reso/ved that the Surveyor's request be accede

to during the time the works of laying out, &c., are in progress.
A refreschment room has also been provided in t

Refreshment Room. south-western part of the Park, near the entrance from t
Bishop’s Avenue, where the public will be enabled

procure temperance drinks and Jight refreshments, at popular prices.
The Vestry have also erected a bandstand in t

Bandstand, south-western part of the Park, on which one of the Lond
County Council's bands will perform.

BrancH Liprary IN WaxDsworRTH BRIDGE RoAD. *

This edifice having been completed since the iému!

Opening of.  of my last report, I have to chronicle the fact that o

Monday, the 2oth day of January, 1896, Mr. W. Hay

Fisher, M.P,, at the request of the Library Commissioners, attended a

performed the ceremony of declaring the Branch Library opened to t

public, when he laid great stress on the value, from an educational point
view, of such buildings. There were a large number of people pre

(including the Commissioners), who entered fully into the desirableness

such institutions, and appeared pleased with the one in question.
1

BveE-LAW AS TO STRANGERS AT VESTRY MEETINGS. J

On the 3oth October, 1895, the following Bye-La

Bye-Law confirmed. vz, :—¢ 334, Any person not being a Vestryman w

shall be guilty of disorderly conduct, or shall interfere wi

or interrupt the business or proceedings of the Vestry, and who shall n
withdraw when called upon by the Chairman to do so, shall be liable
summary conviction to a penalty not exceeding Forty Shillings,” W
confirmed by the Vestry, and subsequently approved

ed b
sfcfc'zﬂrrff;f- seate. the Secretary of State.

Cap Rank, WaLHAM GREEN.

After considerable correspondence with the Chi
Rl AN Commissioner of Police, and interviews with deputatio
of the Cabmen’s Union and others, the Vestry, on t

1






2z

EarL's CourT EXHIBITION.

The Vestry and its Works Committee had a greatﬁba
Drainage of. ~ of its time occupied during 1895 by discussions ungth
state of the drainage of the Earl's Court Exhibitic
The Works Committee appointed a Sub-Committee, consisting of Messrs
A. Williams, Steel, Marks and Thomas, to accompany the Drain
Inspector and Chlef Outdoor Assistant to see the drains properly test
and the Sub-Committee accordingly attended at the Exhibition for tha
purpose. After having thoroughly tested all the drains in the Exhibition
the Sub-Committee prepared voluminous reports, setting out the action the
had taken, and containing reports of the Drainage Inspector, Chief Outdoo
Assistant and Surveyor, together with copies of the correspondence whic
had passed between the officials of the Exhibition and the Vestry thereon
which reports formed the subject of debate at the Works Committee on man
occasions. However, on the 4th December, 1895, the final report
adopted by the Committee, and, on the 11th December, 1895, presented
the Vestry, with the following result :—

“That having fully considered the report of the Sub-Commi
appointed to examine the drainage at the Earl's Court Exhibition, we
our approval of the same, and now recommend that the necessary work b
completed as early as possible, and that the thanks of this Vestry b
accorded to Messrs. Marks, Thomas, Steel and A. Williams for their :
so ably rendered in connection with the inspection of the drainage. W
further recommend that it be referred to the Sanitary Committee to make a
thorough examination and serve notices as to the Vestry’s requirements.”

An amendment was moved by Mr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Marks,

‘““ That before making his Report No. 11, on page 7 of the reports on
the drainage of the Empire of India Exhibition (on which the Surveyor says
he based his Report No. 12) the Chief Outdoor Assistant should have
satisfied himself that such report was true in substance and in fact. That he
did not do so has been amply proved by subsequent examinations and
reports, and the Chief Outdoor Assistant having failed in his clear duty to
this Vestry, he be and is hereby censured.”

On being put to the vote the amendment was declared /os#, when a
division was claimed with the following result :—

For the amendment :—Messrs. Comben, Cranfield, Greig, Hobbs,
E. ]J. Lee, Maloney, O'Brien, Sayer and Terry. ZTellers, Messrs. Marks and
Thomas—ir.

Against :—Messrs. Atkinson, Beal, Brand, Cook, Curtis, Devine, Drew,
Foreman, Haines, Knight, Lacey, Lewen, Manby, Marchment, Millbank,
Moseley, Palmer, Parker, Pendlebury, Rooth, Squires, Steel, Thelwall,

S. White, A. Williams, Wingrave and Woods and Dr. Lee. Zv/lers, Mr. Beal
and Dr. Hill—3e.

The amendment was declared /os¢, and the motion was put and carried.

In accordance with the above resolution, the Medical Officer of Health,
by direction of the Sanitary Committee, has served the requisite notices and

the Exhibition Company have been carrying out the work in accordance
therewith.,







24

REcrEATION (GROUND.

In consequence of the swings being principally us

Removal of swings by young men and women, the children being there

prevented from having the proper use of them, the Vest

resolved that they be taken down, and the swings have be:

removed accordingly.

Messrs. Lovibond’s band having &xpressed thgl

Bacistand. willingness to play once a week at the Recreation Ground

if the Vestry would have the band stand covered, and

provide music stands, the Vestry resolved to cover the ba.ndsl:a.nd and
provide music stands, as suggested.

SANITARY DEPARTMENT,

s A ST On the 18th September, 1895, the Vestry, on the
of recommendation of the Sanitary Committee, confirmed the
appointment of a Sub-Committee, consisting of the
Chairman of the Committee, Dr. J R. Hill and Messrs. Drew, Jewson,
Marks and C. ]. Williams, to enquire into the work of the officers of the
Sanitary Department, and that Sub-Committee, after having held several
meetings and received a report from the Medical Officer of Health as to
the work of the various officers of his department, submitted the following
report to the Sanitary Committee on the 2nd December, who approved
same, and recommended it to the Vestry for adoption, by whom it was, on
the r1th December, confirmed :—

1. From time to time the attention of the Vestry has been un-

pleasantly drawn to the friction, the delays, the unsatisfactory results, and
the unnecessary expense to the property-holders, resulting from the dual
control in regard to House Drainage Reconstructions. We are strongly of
opinion that the whole of such works should be carried out by the Officers
of the Sanitary Committee under the supervision of its Medical Officer of
Health, and we also recommend that one of the Drainage Inspectors be
transferred from the Works to the Sanitary Department, so as to supervise
and be responsible under the Medical Officer of Health for the proper
carrying out of the house drainage works ordered by the Sanitary Officers
of the Vestry. This is the more desirable as the Surveyor is already over-
whelmed with detail work, which would thus, in part, be removed to the
Medical Officer of Health—whose duties, we gather upon enquiry, to be
by no means of a continuous character.

2. Whilst we are of opinion that the Sanitary Inspectors carry out
their functions in a thorough and earnest manner ; and whilst we recognise
that their position under the Public Health and other Acts, as well as by the
Vestry’s Bye-laws, requires them, in many cases, to report and act under the
Sanitary Authority lmmedtatel}', we have clearly recognized that there is a

loss of purpose, owing to a certain lack of direction and control by the
Medical Officer of Health.

We, therefore, advise that the Sanitary Inspectors and the Drainage
Inspector proposed to be transferred shall report daily to the Medical Officer
of Health, on forms to be kept in books—separately assigned to each
Inspector—as to their work on the previous day (see Form appended “ A”).




25

“he Medical Officer of Health should also more closely direct and supervise
aeir duties, and should be more responsible than at present for the working
f the department, as, indeed, was, we believe, contemplated by the Vestry
1 appointing a Medical Officer of Health for whole—instead of part—time.

The Sanitary Clerk is engaged from ¢ a.m. to 5 p.m., except on
aturdays, when he ceases work at 2 p.m. He is allowed an hour for lunch.
is working hours are thus 40 only per week. We propose that his hours
nall be extended by an hour each day, except Saturday, and that he shall
o longer be required to attend the Sanitary Committee, where he is not
eeded. We think that for the extra service he should be allowed £1o
Jditional per annnm.

With this increase of clerical power, and with the very considerable
ghtening of the Sanitary Clerk’s present work, which we detail below, we
onfidently state that not only the present merely clerical work can be done,
ut that no inconsiderable part of the copying and formal book entries at
resent performed by the Sanitary Inspectors can be carried out by Mr.
larke, thus setting free the Sanitary Inspectors for more important duties.

a. Forms of letters should be as largely as possible printed, with
blanks for insertions of details. The forms now in use are few, and
could well be increased in number.

#. The duplicate Intimations which in future will be brought
before the Sanitary Committee should be copied by the Sanitary Clerk
from the notices served by the Sanitary Inspectors. The Form “ A"
shall be written as now by the Sanitary Clerk and checked and signed
by the Inspectors.

¢. The Continuous Record of Inspections Book, on which so much
time (about two days a week) is now spent, is, in part, a simple
repetition of the information given on the counterfoil of the Intimation
Book. With details inserted on the counterfoils showing the decisions
of the Sanitary Authority, and how the works have been carried out, &c.,
as set forth on Form “B"” appended hereto, the requirements of the
Public Health Act will be complied with, and much of the Sanitary
Clerk’s time saved. The Intimation Book should be indexed for sim-
plicity of reference.

d. The work sheets might be written up by the Sanitary Clerk
instead of by the Sanitary Inspectors,

e. Notices to Schools, &c., counterfoils should be numbered
merely, and the details omitted.

4. Fee and other similar Books should be initialled and dated by the
[edical Officer of Health. There should also be checks as to the different
rms having been sent out. Whoever is responsible should invariably
itial and date the items in the books.

We are thus of opinion, inanswer to your reference, that a Junior Clerk
ill not be necessary.

We also recommend that the Sanitary Inspectors should leave the
ommittee Room as soen as their Sanitary reports shall have been con-






¥ %

%ﬂnnmc ORDERS AS TO DISORDERLY CONDUCT BY A VESTRYMAN.
#

On the 22nd April, 1896, the Vestry made the following Standin
rder (p 64), viz. :— ’ ¥s, E g

... “3. If any Vestryman shall be guilty of unseemly,

rude or violent behaviour, which disturbs or interrupts the
. 4 . progress of the business or proceedings of the Vestry or
'y Committee thereof, or shall thereat make any noise or use any language
‘as to cause any annoyance, the Chairman may, of his own accord, or
son his attention being called thereto, call upon the Vestryman so offending
‘apologise for his offence. Should the Vestryman fail to do so in a manner
tisfactory to the Chairman, the latter shall name him, and it shall there-
on be competent for any Vestryman to move that the Vestryman so
med be suspended from the service of the Vestry or Committee for that
ceting. The Chairman shall, after opportunity has been given to the
‘ending Vestryman to explain to the satisfaction of the Chairman, forthwith
t such motion without amendment, adjournment, or debate. Upon such
otion being carried, the offending Vestryman shall immediately withdraw
»m the meeting.”

Confirmation of. Which was confirmed at the subsequent meeting of the
Vestry held on the 6th May, 1896.

STREET IMPROVEMENTS.

The following Street Improvements have been under consideration by
: Vestry since March, 1895 :—

By direction of the Vestry the Surveyor prepared a
Fulham Road.  renort giving his valuation of the various interests in the

Vadening between  forecourts, &c., required to widen the Fulham Road between
essrs, Stansfeld’s  the Fire Station and Messrs. Stansfeld’s, which was referred
to the Solicitor to report upon; but as it appeared that,

'm the prices asked by the various owners, the improvement would cost
t’lxiderably more than the original estimate, it was reso/ved that the London
unty Council be approached with a view to their increasing the amount of
»ir promised contribution. The Council were written to accordingly, but
to the time of preparing this report the Vestry had not received the

cision of the Council thereon.

In May, 1895, the Vestry resolved that the London

Widening between  County Council be requested to receive a deputation from
Nheatsheat Alley, the Vestry with reference to the widening of Fulham Road
between the Library and Wheatsheaf Alley (a favourable

portunity having arisen to effect an improvement there), and that in the
:nt of the Council agreeing to assist the Vestry the improvement be
tied out, and the following gentlemen were appointed to serve on the
sutation :—Messrs. Williams, Harrison, Boyton, Comben, Green, Sayer,
rry and Whiteley and the Rev. C. Spooner. The Council having agreed
receive a deputation, they waited on the Council, by appointment, on the
h September, 1895, when the matter was fully set before the Council by
. Tom Green on behalf of the Vestry. Negociations were also entered
5 between the Officers of the Vestry and the Surveyor employed on



28

behalf of the owners of the property, but in consequence of the price askes
for the land required for the improvement being so very much in excess o
the Vestry's Surveyor's valuation, the Vestry reso/ved to carry out ‘the
improvement under the provisions of Michael Angelo Taylor’'s Act, a
instructed their Solicitor and Surveyor accordingly, and the plan of th
proposed widening was sealed on the 1st January, 1896. Notices to treat were
duly sealed by the Vestry on the 1sth lanuary, 1896, and served by th
Solicitor on the Right Rev. Mgr. Fenton, the Rev. J. S. Sinclair, M A,, J.P.
and Miss Byrne, on the zoth January, 1896, and the Vestry appointec
Messrs. Fuller & Fuller, Valuers, of 70, Queen Street, E.C., to act in thei
behalf in this matter. At the date of this report negociations were pending
in this matter. i
On the 3rd July, 1893, the Vestry instructed thei
Line of Frontage and Solicitors to proceed with the appeal against the Superin

by eI ad. tendent Architect’s definition of the general line of building:
in Fulham Road by Munster Road, and on the 18tt
September, 1895, the Solicitor reported that the Tribunal of Appeal hac
confirmed the Superintendent Architect’s report, and dismissed the appea
The Vestry thereupon on the 16th October, 1895, resolved to carry out the
Improvement at the corner of Munster Road under the provisions
Michael Angelo Taylor's Act, and instructed their Solicitor and Surveyor
that effect. The Clerk was also instructed to apply to the London Cou
Council for their sanction to the Improvement, and al<o for a contributio
towards the cost of effecting the same, and the plan of the proposed widenin
was on the 4th December, 1895, sealed by the Vestry. On the 11
December, 1895, the Solicitor reported that the respondent’s costs in th
matter of the line of frontage were delivered at the sum of £52 19s. 4d.
and were taxed by Master Pollock down to /4 4s.; also that with regard
the improvement, he had served notices upon the freeholders, and u
Messrs. Lea & Grace in accordance with the Vestry’s resolution of th
4th inst, but had not up to that date received the claims pursuant to th
notice. The freeholder and leaseholders having protested against th
Vestry withdrawing the notice to treat served pursuant to resolution of Vestr
on 16th October, 189z, and substituting that served under the resolution
sth December, 1893, the Solicitor was instructed to see the interested parti
with a view to some agreement being come to, and power was given him
take Counsel's opinion if necessary. On the 1sth January, 1896, th
Solicitor reported he had been unable to meet the owners of the pro
with the view to an amicable arrangement, and had therefore taken th
opinion of Mr. Channel, Q.C., which he produced, and the Vestry resolved
proceed in accordance with such opinion. A sealed tender on behalf of th
Vestry was duly served on the leaseholders, and as the offer contained therei
was declined, a Precept to the Sheriff, calling upon him to summon a jury t
assess the compensation payable to such leaseholders, has been sealed by tht]
Vestry and duly served:

3 The Vestry having resolved to carry out the Improv
North End Road: ynent in North End Road by Fane Street, under th
by e it provisions of Michael Angelo Taylor's Act, the Solicito
and Surveyor were accordingly instructed to carry th

matter through, and the Clerk was directed to make application to th
London County Council for their consent to the widening between Nos. 18
and 196, and for a contribution of half the cost of effecting the Improvemen

i



¥ 29

otices to treat were duly served, and tenders sealed and made to the
ifferent owners in respect of their interests. One of the persons interested
he owner of No. 182), having declined to accept the Vestry's tender, the
heriff, at the request of the Vestry, summoned a jury to assess compensation,
ho viewed the premises on the 13th March, 1896, and at the trial on the
143 March, 1896, assessed the compensation to be paid at £26. As that

o

ﬁ was less than the Vestry had previously tendered, the owner in question
E"_: to pay the Vestry’s costs in accordance with section 82 of the above
§  mentioned Act, and the widening has now been carried out.
. i
B The Surveyor having been instructed to prepare a
'W"ﬁ:};‘f‘"“’“" plan and an esﬁimate of g’ehe cost of acquiringlihf neces-
E sary land to carry out the widening of North End Road
by Beaufort House, the Vestry appointed a deputation consisting of Messrs.
Lacey, Harrison, Sayer, Knight and C. King, to wait upon the London
County Council and request them to contribute two-thirds of the cost as a
" local improvement. The deputation waited on the Council, and Mr.
. Harrison fully set before them the views of the Vestry thereon, when it was
| suggested that an amended application should be made by the Vestry on a
| larger scheme, and the Vestry, on hearing the result of the interview,
instructed the Surveyor to prepare a scheme on the lines of the Council's
'suggestion, and appointed a Sub-Committee to confer with him in regard to
;tIEEgreparaﬁnn of the scheme. The London County Council having written
stating they had resolved to contribute one half of the net cost of widening
‘between Nos. 197 to 203, such contribution not to exceed #5206 10s., the
Vestry resolved to accept such offer, and the Surveyor was instructed to
interview the persons interested in Nos. 197, 199 and 201, and report
‘whether they were willing to sell the land required to effect the improvement,
and, il so, on what terms. On the 1i1th March, 1896, the Works Com-
‘mittee reported to the Vestry that they were of opinion that the widening of
‘North End Road by Nos. 197, 199 and 201 and Beaufort House could be
carried out in accordance with the plan prepared by the Surveyor for the
sum of £ 1,100, and advised that the Law and Parliamentary Committee be
recommended to instruct the Solicitor and Surveyor to take the necessary
steps to carry out the improvement at a cost not exceeding A1,100, of
‘which nearly one-half, viz.:— £ 526 10s. has been promised by the London
| County Council. This recommendation was carried by the Vestry, and on
‘the 25th March, the matter was referred to the Solicitor to report as to the
legal aspect of the case, and to the Surveyor to submit a plan shewing a
proposed new line of frontage.

STREET NOMENCLATURE.

Orders were received from the London County
Council for the renaming Streets, and renumbering houses
in the following :—

Bishop’s Road, portion of
Road connecting S.E. end of Mornington
Avenue with North End Road ... Named Conan Street.
Crown Street ... Renamed Novello Street.

Passage between North End Road and
May Street ... ... Named Kelway Place.

Orders,

Renumbered.



1
30
Town HALL.
pigest During the year ended 25th March, 1896, the To
TR Halls have been let as follows :—
(Quarter. Occasions hired. Fees received,
- £ B d
April to June, 1895 ... 32 125 12 g
July to September, 1895 12 18 18 8
October to December, 1895 ... 70 | 198 2z 6
January, 1896, to March, 18g6 99 320 13 ©
213 4663 6 I
£ 884
The fees received for year ended 25th March, 1895, amounted to 616 7
Do. do. 25th March, 1894, do. 526 2z 1
Do. do. 25th March, 1893, do. 478 1
Do, do, 25th March, 1892, do. 313 1§

] ‘ During the past winter a special course of Technic
e revcatior FEducation Lectures (similar to those given the previo
winter) was given by Professor Vivian Lewes, in the La

Hall, the lectures being highly appreciated and the attendance everythin
that could be desired.

|
As usual the Clerk to the Vestry—as Responsibl

Licenses for. Mﬂ.ﬂﬂ.gﬂr for the Town Hall—attended in DCtﬂbEf, IEg
before the Licensing Committee of the London Count

Council at Clerkenwell, and subsequently before the full Council at Sprin
Gardens, in support of the application for licenses for music, dancing an
stage plays, when those for music and dancing only were granted, but he h

had no difficulty in being able to get “occasional ” stage play licenses whe
ever they have been required.

The Fulham Board of Guardians, having applied tc

Vaccination Station at. the Vestry for the use of a room in the Town Hall onc
a week, for a vaccination station, the Vestry resolved t

accede to the request of the Guardians and to allow them the use of th
Committee room at a yearly rental of £30, which terms the Guardian
accepted, as from the 29th September, 1895, and the weekly vaccinatior
of children has been performed at the Town Hall since that date. | 1§

I
|
: On the 1oth April, 1895, the Works Committee reported
Construction and  to the Vestry that they had considered the three schemes
prepared by the Surveyor for providing the above, and

recommended that plan “A.” providing Conveniences for both sexes at an esti-
mated cost of £r1,450, be adopted. This recommendation was carried, as
also was one that the work be carried out by the Vestry’s workmen, The

UNDERGROUND CONVENIENCE BY ST. JoHN's CHURCH,























































48

Avrticles of Food (continued ). Drugs (continued).
Sausages Saffron
Meat Extracts Mercury with Chalk
Pickles and Sauces Solution of Perchloride of Iror
Ground Ginger Jalap
Carraways Glycerine
Allspice Fluid Magnesia
Cinnamon Fowler’s Solution
Cassia Compound Liquorice Powder
Mace and Nutmegs Liquorice
Candied Peel Acetic Acid
Olive Oil Castor Oil
Aérated Waters Coca Wine
British and other Wines
Beer

Rum, Gin and Brandy |

Another article, which might possibly receive attention, is beeswax,
adulteration of which, with paraffin wax, on an extensive scale, is especi
referred to in the recently-issued report from the Select Committee on Fc
Products Adulteration,

Milk and Butter.—On reference to Tables I. and II., it will be
that more samples of milk were obtained for analysis than of all the res
the articles together, and that of the (o4 samples of milk analysed, twe
only were returned as adulterated ; that is to say, r1's per cent. of
number. When it is recalled that the corresponding percentages for 1893
and 1894-95, were 21'7 and 29°7, a great and important improvem

omes manifest. Nevertheless, though the proportion of adulter
samples diminished so materially in the year to which this report refers,
nature and extent of the sophistications observed, cannot but be regarded
very serious. Seven of the twelve adulterated samples had been deprived
fat, the percentages indicating the amount of adulteration ranging from
to as much as 95. The remaining five samples had been mixed wi
water, the lowest proportion of the adulterant being 13 per cent., and t
highest, 23 parts. Apart from the twelve samples of milk here particularise
there were ten instances in which the milk was found to be of * poor”
“inferior” quality ; but as calculations must be based on very low limi
none of these could be certified as adulterated. It should be mentioned th
at least one sample of milk was found to be of unusually good qualit
Comparatively few samples of butter were submitted for analysis ; seventet
in all, or nearly the same number as in the previous year; these we
returned as of normal quality. :

|

Coffee.—Nine samples of coffee were received during the year, and tw

of these were adulterated with chicory—the quantities of the extmneo1

substance being 14 and 68 parts, respectively. The number of samples |

coffee having been so limited, it is not easy to form an opinion whether tt

admixture of chicory is carried on in Fulham as extensively as in past years

but it is noteworthy that of the five samples submitted to me in 1894-95, nt

one was adulterated, while in 1895-96, two out of the nine samples contain
chicory. There would not seem to be much improvement here.

|
:






50

The Private Purchaser.—It appears from the report of the
Government Board for 1894-95, that of the 39,516 samples submi
analysis in 1894, only 174 were obtained by private purchasers, and of
samples no less than 27°6 per cent. were condemned on analysis, as
10°3 per cent. of the samples obtained by officers of local authorities.
fact appears to be that a private individual will only incur the cost
analysis, when there are very strong grounds indeed for suspe
adulteration.

Report of the Parliamentary Select Committee on Food Products Adu
tion.—In May, 1894, a Select Committee was appointed by the Hou
Commons to enquire into the working of the Sale of Food and Drugs
Margarine. Acts ; and the report, which is of considerable length, has
published within the past few days, after an investigation extending over
years. It will not be inappropriate to bring my Annual Report t
conclusion, by quoting some of the many recommendations of what a
journal has justly styled **one of the most important Committees that
ever been appointed by the House of Commons.” J/nter alia i
recommended :— :

“ That, in connection with the sale of mixed articles it should
obligatory upon the vendor to supply the purchaser with a label setting
that the article is mixed.” |
“That the statement of admixture on labels should be legibly |
distinctly printed, and so as not to be obscured by any other prir
matter. . i i

** That, subject to the limitations indicated in the Report, invoices
equivalent documents should have the force of warranties in the case o:l
articles to which the Sale of Food and Drugs Acts apply.”

Amendment Act, 1879, as to the taking of samples of milk in transit, sh

|
‘“ That the powers of section 3 of the Sale of Food and Dmgsc4
be extended to other articles.” 1

““That the maximum penalty for refusal to sell a sample to |
authorised officer be increased.” -

*“That samples should be divided into four instead of three parts, i
g

that one of these parts should be at the disposal of the wholesale dealer.”’

“ That any person guilty of a second offence under the Sale of Food :
Drugs Acts should be liable to a minimum penalty of £, and that in res
of the third or subsequent offences under those Acts and the Margarine £
1887, the punishment of imprisonment without the option of a fine may

inflicted at the discretion of the magistrates, or court.” |

“That magistrates should be authorised to make orders, at their )
cretion, requiring a person convicted of offences under the Acts to publis

notification of his conviction in the public press of the locality where &
offence occurred,”





































62

The figures extracted from the return are as follows :—

£ sl
Proportion of Union Loans, Poor Law Purposes ... - 49,081 o o
Vestry Loans, Local Management ... e 04,200 O OF
Burial Board ... e 2,017 O O
Library Commissioners s 3,083 ol
School District Managers e 27304 OSD
Total Local Loans ... £152,295 o o
£ 8 d.
Proportion of London County Council Loans ... 283001 o o
= School Board for London s 121,080, O O
5 Metropolitan Asylums Board ... 19,734 o o
o Police Commissioners ... 5,125 © ©

420,000 0 ©

£581,295 0 o

In the case of Rerurn No. II. (Charges on Loans) the return is ver
useful, showing clearly to the ratepayers of each District in the Metropolis
their proportion of the annual cost (divided between the various spendin
authorities) of the enormous loan burden of London, which in the case of th
County Loans fall equally on all Parishes according to their rateable value, 1

Authority :g;:'; lggﬂ-: |
: £
Poor Law (Guardians) o AsELP 3,552
Metropolitan Management Purposes {Vestry) R | L 15,510
Speciallmﬂndiu (Overseers) ... nil nil
Do. Burial Board ... 418 431
Do. Library Commissioners 421 431
Do. School District Managers ... 408 415
Total Local Charges ... — 21,240 —— 20,
London County Council i . 18,824 15,187
School Board for London 6,651 , 102
Metropolitan Asylums Board ... ... .. .. 1,322 1,205
Police Commissioners ... 303 200
Total County Charges ... —— 24,100 — 22,793
£45,340 £43,132
— R

1894-5. Rateable value £484,851, and the charge for Loans amount to 10°51d. in

the £ for Local purposes, and 1/10°44 in the £ for County and Local purposes,
1893-4. Rateable value £471,168, and the charges for Loans amount to 10°36d. in_
the £ for Local Purposes, and 1/9°97 in the £ for County and Local Purposes, |
1
HORSE HIRE ». VESTRY HORSES. j
At a meeting of the Cartage Committee, in July, 1895, the questinnj
arose as to the cost of hired horses, and as to whether it would not be mnre[
economical for the Vestry to own the horses employed on its works. A
report was ordered to be prepared by the Surveyor and myself, shewing the |
loss or saving on both methods ; we accordingly prepared and presented the |

following report :— ;

“To the Chairman and Members of the Cartage Commitiee,
Hirep Horses #. VEsTRY HORSES.

“ Mr, Chairman and Gentlemen,—The tabulated statement attached |
shews that the average cost of maintaining the Vestry’s horses is practically
the same as shewn in previous reports (see page 228 of the eighth annual 'F







































































































































































































































































































































2 |

210 L

On the 1oth July, I submitted the following report to @\1 _
Committee :— o

I beg to submit dissected account of expenditure and nett mﬁor
work as printed on agenda. (Shewn on page 209.) 2

The estimate which was made by my predecessor, Mr. Norri gton, ,
founded on the actual cost to the Vestry of Munster Road and Fulham P, ¢
Road Sewers which were let out to Contractors and are both of vﬁ::

nature as regards depth, nature of sub-soil, quantity of sub-soil
structural features.

The Vestry were at a disadvantage with regard to the p Ossessi
adequate plant, and the money expended in hire of plant is, of course, la;
a loss, and the Vestry, in my opinion, certainly did not get so much

the wages expended as a private individual would have done. As to the
chase of materials there can be no question that the Vestry is placed i1
extremely favourable position, and can and does buy these as well an
cheaply as any Contractor.

[ may say, that in the course of the sewer contracts pmm

tioned, that the Vestry were paid for or took away the sand and st w
was surplus material, and that the value of this, in the case of Wandsw
Bridge Road Sewer, would not have been credited to the Contractor. ;

The estimated cost of this work was, as stated above, 43,841 and
cost £5,233, and I feel confident it might have been carried out by a g
firm of Contractors for the estimated amount. This is a class of work w
cannot well be done by a public authority, at any rate economically.

DISTILLERY LANE SEWER.

This sewer caused a considerable amount of trouble this year,

reason on examination being found to be an obstruction in the ahyg

large piece of timber which by some means had lodged in the sewer.
kinds of false rumours were circulated as to this, and an owner of p
made a claim on the Vestry for compensation. However, no further
were taken. I only mention this to the Vestry as any amount of abuse
lavished upon me without cause, and before the facts could be
by those who ought to have waited for them. This sewer, formerly kn
as the Black Bull Ditch, is on the boundary of the Parisk, and half
expense of maintenance and repair is borne by the Hammersmith Vestry,
as usual, the half cost of this stoppage was paid by them on application.

SURCHARGING OF SEWERS.

Surcharging of the sewers of the district took place on a few oceasi
during the stormy weather, causing great inconvenience to the inhabitan
In consequence of many complaints, the London County Council app
to me for detailed information as to the floodings, and a very full acco
was sent to them. The Council have passed a scheme, prepared by the
Chief Engineer, to give relief in the shape of a Pumping Station to be erecte
on the bank of the Thames at the end of Imperial Road, but operations ha
not yet commenced. In several instances where the baséments of housesa
exceptionally deep, on my recommendation, tidal flap valves have bee












214

INCANDESCENT GAS STREET LIGHTING.

A resolution was carried on the 2 sth March, 1896, to light the Fy
Road from Stamford Bridge to the Fire Station by incandescent gas 4

as an experiment, but no limit was placed as to time. The r to
experiment has to be arrived at, but it is to be hoped it may prove succe

The lighting of the Town Hall with these, has undoubtedly bee
improvement on the ordinary gas lighting. :

IMPROVEMENTS,

In Schedule X. is shown the various improvements where land is
up to widen the roads under compulsory powers or otherwise, and in Sch
XL the numerous lesser works which have been ordered by the Vestry,

[MPROVEMENT, MUNSTER ROAD, BY BOARD SCHOOL.

The agreement to carry out this most necessary improvement has |
entered into between the School Board and the Vestry, and the work of set
back is shortly to be done. This inyolyes building a new boundary wall
taking down out-buildings and re-erecting them in altered position and wi
a very expensive matter, the whole of which expenses might have t

avoided, except the pro rata cost of land, if the two authorities had met e
other in a proper spirit. &

IMPROVEMENT, NORTH END ROAD, BY FANE §

&5

The forecourts of Nos. 182, 184 and 186 have been purchased and
setting back and necessary works of cellarage, &c., carried out, providin;
very much needed extension in the width of the footway at this part of
road. The improvement has been in hand for many years, and the provisi
of Michael Angelo Taylor's Act have had to be enforced before the whole
these forecourts were obtained. In the case of No. 182 an offer of £6o
made as compensation to the owner for severance, and the Court awar
£ 24 with costs against the claimant. So that in these cases it would app

that the Vestries are protected against undue claims for compensation w

4
|
they themselves offer reasonable amounts, |

IMPROVEMENT, BURLINGTON ROAD.

The widening of this road in front of Nos. 61 to 71 has been eﬂ’&ttéd,
land given up being 54 sup. yards in extent, without charge, on condition
the Vestry re-building the forecourt walls and paving the footway, &c.

works have been done at a cost of £143 and the road at this point is widen
from 17 to 22 feet, : |

IMPROVEMENT, 5

MARGRAVINE ROAD BY ¢ PEAR TREE” PUBLIC HOUSE,
A triangular projecting piece of land has been thrown into the carria
way, making a desirable improvement. The area of lane acquired is

sup. yards, the work of setting back, paving, &c., was done at the cost of t
Vestry in addition to the sum of money paid as compensation for the land,




21§

IMPROVEMENT, FULHAM PALACE ROAD,
OPPOSITE Nos. 79 & 81.

s frontages have been set back, the paving and roadway widened,
g this part of Fulham Palace Road. The land acquired is 35
s, and the cost of this together with the works have been borne by

LTY .

IMPROVEMENT, DAWES ROAD, BY VARNA ROAD.

.

A very good improvement has been carried out here, the footway
ious hting positively dangerous on account of its narrowness, and the
3 of traffic passing by it. The land acquired is 73 sup. yards,

cost of this and the works have been borne by the Vestry.

¢ BISHOP'S PARK.

During the year a Band Stand has been erected, with canopy carried by

mental cast iron columns and brackets, and covered by red Broseley

The band using this are highly satisfied and the public appreciate the

srence, as last year the band had to play standing on the ground and con-

uently at a great disadvantage.

A Refreshment Stall has also been erected, built by our own workmen,
has been let to a refreshment contractor at a rent of 415 per annum,
-will pay good interest on the outlay. It is an undoubted boon to the

i e tariff is practically that adopted in the open spaces of the London

ty Council, and is of a very moderate character. The grounds generally

been kept in a creditable way and the show of simple flowers has been

It will be necessary this year to paint all the iron fencing as this has not
done since the opening of the Park. The West Meadow is still closed
public, and it would be inadvisable to open it until the growth of the
ss has become fully established. Sea shell should be used again on the
vel walks. as mentioned in my last Report.

EXTENSION OF BISHOPS PARK.

- The scheme for building the river wall from the Bishop's Park to Putney
dge, facing Pryor's Bank, has been approved by the London County
ancil, and the work is now in the Contractor’s hands, a contract having
~ n entered into with Messrs. G. Wimpey & Co. for £2,551, my estimate
* this being £2,900. The work is of some difficulty as the line of the new
| is studded with old piles and sheeting, also by reason of the confined
ce on the bank for working operations. Previous to the contract being
| a timber flood bank was erected by the Vestry’s workmen along the whole
3th to a height of 18'50 above ordnance datum, so as to comply with the
ames Flood Protection Act, and was necessary because the normal level
he garden ground at Pryor’s Bank is come feet below that level.

« flight of steps, designed by the writer to form an access from Putney
ige, has also been approved and adopted by the Vestry and the London
ity Council to be built at an estimated cost of £1,350. These cannot be
amenced until the works of the embankment wall are pretty well completed,
‘he site for them is required for the workshops of the new wall contractors,































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































